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July 5, 2023  

 

Mr. Dayne Doucet  

Consolidated Mining Permit Lead 

Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral Industries  

Mineral Land Regulation & Reclamation 

229 Broadalbin St SW  

Albany, Oregon 97321 

 

RE: Response to Category 3 Comments 268 and 285 in October 20, 2022, Comments for 

the Consolidated Permit Application, Grassy Mountain Mine Project 

Dear Mr. Doucet: 

This provides responses to Category 3 Comments 268 and 285 in the October 20, 2022, Comments 

for the Consolidated Permit Application.  

The comment response records for the above-referenced comments are attached. Please see the 

“Response (July 2023)” information for your consideration.   

Please contact me at (775) 625-3600, glen@paramountnevada.com if you have questions or need 

clarification. 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Glen van Treek  

President  

Calico Resources USA Corp./Paramount Gold Nevada Corp. 

 (775) 625-3600 

glen@paramountnevada.com  

 

Att:  Document Response Record 
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Attachment  

Document Response Record
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Comment Number: 268 

Comment Number: 268 Category: 3 Status: C 

Topic: Hazardous Materials, Safety, 
Accident Prevention, and Emergency 
Response 

CPA Reference: Appendix E, Section 8, 2nd paragraph, pg. 24 

Commentor: DEQ 

Comment: It is unclear what “special authority” for emergency operations is referring to in this context.  It is 
anticipated that if an incident required significant response that it would be managed under an incident 
command system (ICS) structure for both internal and external responses. 

Proposed Resolution: Revise plan in response to comment. 

Initial Response to Comment: ERP identifies use of an incident command system (Section 4.4). See Appendix D6 
of the CPA. 

Stantec – Comment 
Addressed as Indicated? Yes 

Stantec – Preliminary 
Assessment – Sufficient 
Response? Yes 

TRT Response:  

Still not clear what "special authority" is in 
reference to; suggest changing to "coordinating" 

Response to Comment (July 2023): Appendix D6, Emergency Response Plan, identifies use of an incident 
command system (Section 4.6). There is no reference to "special authority." 
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Comment Number: 285 

Comment Number: 285 Category: 3 Status: C 

Topic: Project Description CPA Reference: Application 

Commentor: DOGAMI 

Comment: No description of the design of the ore stockpile and any liner or monitoring systems. 

Proposed Resolution: Provided detailed description of the design of the proposed ore stockpile. 

Initial Response to Comment: The ore stockpile is further described in Section 3.9.10 (Stockpiles‐Mined Ore 
Stockpile). 

Stantec – Comment 
Addressed as Indicated? Yes 

Stantec – Preliminary 
Assessment – Sufficient 
Response? Yes 

TRT Response:  

Inadequate, Sect. 3.9.10 of the CPA is inconsistent 
in that the 1st paragraph states that it will not be 
lined but the 2nd paragraph describes use of a GCL 
and 2mm HDPE liner. 

Preliminary Response to Comment: The Mill Design Report has been updated and defines the HDPE liner. The 
CPA will be updated to reference this update. 

Response to Comment (July 2023): Section 3.9.10 of the CPA has been revised to be consistent with the 
description in the Mill Design Report. 

The draft CPA (July 2023) redline edits were submitted to DOGAMI on July 5, and edits specific to Comment 285 
are shown below (second paragraph). 
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